
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENGLISH RURAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED 
 
 
 
 
 

Co-operative and Community Benefit Society No: 27606R 
 

Regulator of Social Housing No:  L4004 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

 
31ST MARCH 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
CONTENTS 

  
 Page 
  
BOARD MEMBERS, DIRECTORS, ADVISORS AND BANKERS 1 - 2 
  
  
BOARD REPORT 3 - 16 
  
  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 17-18 
  
  
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 19 
  
  
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVES 19 
  
  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 20 
  
  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 21 
  
  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 22 - 36 

 



Page 1 

ENGLISH RURAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

BOARD MEMBERS, DIRECTORS, ADVISORS AND BANKERS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2018 
 

  ROYAL PATRON: 
  Her Royal Highness Princess Anne, The Princess Royal 
 
  PRESIDENT:       
Sir Peter Dixon 
 

 
 

 

BOARD MEMBERS:   
Mark Tillson (Chairman)  
Nick Way (Vice-Chairman)  
Norman Arnell   
Tony MacArthur   
Clive Francis   
Jane Jennings   
Dorcas Cumming   
Sue Reekie Appointed 26 April 2017  
Mike Paddock Term ended 19 September 

2017 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT  
TEAM: 

  

Adrian Maunders  Chief Executive  
James Taylor Deputy Chief Executive / 

Development Director 
 

Martin Collett Operations & Communications 
Director 

 

Ray Green Finance Director   
 
COMPANY SECRETARY AND 
HEAD OFFICE: 

 
PRINCIPAL 
SOLICITORS: 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS: 

Karen Eagles 
7a Strutton Ground 
London 
SW1P 2HY 

Devonshires 
30 Finsbury Circus 
London EC2M 7DT 

Knox Cropper, 
8/9 Well Court, 
London EC4M 9DN 
 

 
INTERNAL  
AUDITORS: 

 
PRINCIPAL 
BANKERS: 

 

Aster Options Plus Limited 
Sarsen Court 
Horton Avenue 
Cannings Hill 
Devizes 
SN10 2AZ 
 
REGISTERED COMPANY 
AND SOUTHERN  OFFICE: 
Astolat, 
Coniers Way 
New Inn Lane 
Burpham 
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU4 7HL 

 

Lloyds Banking Group 
25 Gresham Street 
London 
EC2V 7HN 
 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT OFFICE: 
 
RCCE House 
Threshelfords Business 
Park 
Inworth Road 
Feering  
Essex 
CO5 9SE 
 

 

 

   



Page 2 

 

ENGLISH RURAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

BOARD REPORT 

 

Strategic Report 
 
The Board is pleased to present its report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31st 
March 2018. 
 
Principal activities 
 
English Rural Housing Association Limited is a not-for-profit registered provider of social housing 
directed by a voluntary board.  The Association’s main activities are the management and development 
of affordable housing in rural areas and the housing stock profile is set out below: 
 

 March 2018 March 2017 

General needs social rent 647 647 

General needs affordable rent 124 116 

General needs intermediate rent 11 3 

Shared ownership  372 370 

TOTAL OWNED 1,154 1,136 

Managed on behalf of others 83      51 

TOTAL OWNED & MANAGED 1,237 1,187 

 
 
The Association’s business plan model is based on ensuring that operational cash flows are prioritised 
to meet the management and maintenance costs of its existing housing stock. Surplus cash is then 
invested in new developments, whilst ensuring that the current and future financial viability of the 
Association is not put at risk. The provision of services to residents and the investment in new stock is 
subject to financial assessment to ensure value for money. 
 
Business strategy 2016-2021  
 
The current Business Strategy covers the years 2016 to 2021.  The Association is now halfway through 
this period and a review is scheduled for 2019.  The Business Strategy was developed to support the 
Association’s unique identity as the one of the largest specialist rural housing associations. 
 
The Association has a strong “brand”, greater than would normally be associated with a housing 
association of its size.  This was built up through the provision of quality services and extensive 
advocacy.  Because of this advocacy work, the Association is viewed as a leader in the specialist field 
of affordable rural housing. 
 
The Business Strategy is designed to support the continued strength and growth of the organisation, 
which has seen a doubling in size to owning and managing 1,237 homes over the past ten years.  
Funding facilities have been secured to deliver the Business Strategy. 
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The main objectives of the strategy and performance in meeting the objectives is shown below. 
 
 

Objective Performance 2017-2018 
 

Purpose and Independence: 

 The Association should continue to fulfil its 
purpose as a unique rural specialist and 
as an independent leader of like-minded 
organisations. 
 

 Maintain and develop the brand. 
 
 

 
Advocacy and influencing work extended – 
Operations & Communications Director chairs the 
Rural Housing Alliance.   
 
New Head Office in Westminster established. 
 

Building of new homes: 

 The development of homes for rent should 
continue to be a priority but, subject to the 
outcome of stress-testing and appropriate 
risk mitigation measures, a ratio of up to 
25% of the programme being for sale to 
subsidise housing for rent will be within 
the Board’s risk appetite 

 

 
Programme increased to 188 units during the 
period of the Business Strategy 2016 – 2021 of 
these 36 (19%) are for either outright or shared 
ownership sale. 

Regional balance of development programme: 

 To keep under review the feasibility of 
developing in low value areas where this 
can be made viable. 

 
Ongoing.  Scheme in North Devon, a low value 
area, has been progressed to acquisition stage. 

Shared ownership and other new products: 

 Further development of the new 
development product mix and shared 
ownership continues to form part of the 
development programme 

 
 

 
Provision made for 24 units of shared ownership 
in current programme which covers 2016-21. 

Service offer to other organisations: 

 Service offer to others being developed 
pro-actively but with continued subtlety. 

 
 
 

 
Services agreement with New Forest Villages 
Housing Association extended for two years; 
   
Development agency work for Grayshott Housing 
Association in Hampshire; 
 
Business Planning advice to the Blenheim Estate 
and to Cirencester Housing; 
 
Ongoing service provision to RAF Housing 
Association. 

Resident satisfaction levels and affordability: 

 Review of service offer to residents. 
 
 
 

 
Review completed and new offer and service 
standards agreed by Board. 
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As shown above, partnerships with other housing associations that are designed to share expertise and 
services are a strong feature of the Business Strategy. This also forms part of the Association’s approach 
to value for money.  The Association now provides a range of services to five smaller housing 
associations; all being provided within existing resources i.e. “more for the same”. This approach meets 
the regulatory requirement that in seeking to maximise value for money, Boards should “consider 
alternative service delivery models”. 
 
The Association’s financial business plan supports the delivery of the Business Strategy and has been 
fully stress-tested. Altair, the leading housing consultancy service supported this process. 
 
The biggest need in rural areas continues to be for affordable rented homes. To help deliver these and 
improve the financial viability of new developments, these may include homes for discounted or market 
sale. The surpluses from these sales are then used to subsidise the affordable rented homes; a delivery 
route supported by the National Planning Policy Framework. Local authority partners increasingly 
recognise that rural exception site developments needs to include sales to make affordable housing 
financially viable. Communities often support this approach where homes for sale are also used to meet 
alternative local housing needs. 
 
Resident involvement 
 
Being transparent and accountable to residents is important to the Association. Residents have different 
ways of becoming involved which reflect the level of interest. The Residents’ Scrutiny Group carries out 
an important role in considering how the Association’s services perform and informs the way business 
decisions are taken. Over the past year the Association has reviewed th way this group functions, to 
encourage more residents to get involved and to focus the group on issues that are most important to 
residents. More work is planned to improve the way the Association involves residents.  
 
Residents and housing services 
 
The Association has carried out a comprehensive survey to understand how satisfied residents are with 
services.  This survey secured useful information about residents and their views, which will be used to 
develop services provided.  The Association continues to meet key targets and compares well to other 
housing associations.  It records high levels of satisfaction from residents, particularly when it comes to 
service delivery and the quality of homes provided. A separate annual report is produced for residents 
and partners which provides information on services and the general activities of the Association. 
 
Over 80% of the Association’s residents have access to the internet and the current website is being 
developed to meet a growing demand for an online offer. This work will include online access to rent 
accounts, repairs and tenancy information.   
 
As part of the Business Strategy, the Association has developed a clear offer to residents. This offer 
reflects the commitment to value for money, which aims to deliver an effective and high-quality service 
whilst maintaining reasonable costs.  Rent arrears are at a historic low due to the focus on working with 
residents to manage accounts. This work is designed to prepare both residents and the Association for 
the introduction of Universal Credit. Analysis of the risk from Universal Credit shows that this is less than 
for other housing associations, with benefits making up around 25% of rental income; a smaller 
proportion than in the sector generally.   
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The table below shows Housing Management performance indicators: 
 

Performance Indicator Target 2017/18 2016/17 

Rent collection 
 

More than 97% 99.61% 100.92% 

Current tenant arrears  
 

Less than 3% 1.49% 1.54% 

Former tenant arrears 
 

Less than 0.2% 0.38% 0.36% 

Residents satisfied with housing service 
 

86% 88% 87% 

Void re-let time when minor works required 
 

Less than 28 
days 

39 days 43 days 

Void rent loss % 
 

Less than 0.5% 0.39% 0.33% 

 
Asset Management 
 
Each year around £1million is invested in maintaining and upgrading homes. The Association will review 
this programme in the light of a new stock condition survey being carried out during the 2018/19 year. 
The results of this survey will help the Association understand more about the condition of homes and 
update its financial business plan.  
 
Achieving value for money for both residents and the Association is fundamental to the Business 
Strategy. This has included taking advantage of government changes that made water companies 
responsible for private pumping stations. The Association worked hard to ensure that all eligible pumping 
stations it owned were passed to water companies as soon as possible. Pumping stations that are 
retained, along with waste water treatment plants, will now be included in a new contract arrangement. 
This will secure cost savings for residents and the Association. Taking time to consider how the 
Association buys repairs and maintenance services is important as getting this right secures good quality 
workmanship, makes the most of money spent and delivers quality services.  
 
Heating systems in older homes which do not have access to mains gas are being upgraded. A new 
programme of installing air-source heat pumps, which offer low cost heating and hot water in 56 older 
homes has been approved. This investment uses money from both the 2017/18 and 2018/19 budgets, 
along with external grant from the Warm Homes Fund. This latest project of installing renewable 
technology will cost around £0.5 million, with 80% of this being covered by the external grant.   
 
The table below show Repairs performance indicators: 
 

Performance Indicator Target 2017/18 2016/17 

Emergency repairs completed in 24 hours 100% 97.9% 99% 

Routine repairs completed in 28 days 95% 90.4% 91% 

Repairs completed on first visit 70% 78.4% 76% 

Units with valid gas certificate 100% 100% 100% 

Tenants satisfied with repairs service 85% 96% 90% 

Residents satisfied with overall quality of home 85% 90% 83% 
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Development 
 
Growing sustainably is one of the Association’s key objectives and last year 16 rented and 2 shared 
ownership properties were completed at Mersham (Kent) and Wickham Bishops (Essex). In addition, 
two discounted local sale properties were sold at Wickham Bishops at 80% of the market value to 
residents who lived locally. Although these properties do not remain in the ownership of the 
Association, there is a restriction on the title which ensures that future sales remain at 80% of the 
market value and is restricted to those who have a local connection. Starts were made during the year 
on a further 16 properties at Warehorne (Kent) and Bolney (West Sussex).  
 
Capital grant totalling £699k was received during the year as the Association was successful in 
securing new grant allocations from Homes England taking the total allocated to £1.7m. This is 
extremely good news and allows for greater capacity to deliver more schemes in the future. 
 
Employees 
 
Staffing policies are overseen by the Finance and Resources Committee who advise the Board as 
appropriate. There were seventeen full time and five part-time staff employed by the Association during 
the year ended 31st March 2018. The Association is committed to equality of opportunity for its 
employees and this was reflected in regular comprehensive reviews of employment and remuneration 
policies.  
 
Risk Management  
 
During 2016 the Board, assisted by Altair, undertook a comprehensive review of the formal risk 
framework.  The revised framework is designed to support delivery of the Business Strategy 2016-21 
and associated risks. 
 
The Business Plan is subject to annual and comprehensive stress testing.  The plan is robust and the 
worst-case scenario provides a long lead in time for any corrective action, should this be necessary. 
 
At each meeting, the Board considers the latest risk management register and updates the actions 
required as necessary.  The Executive Management Team also reviews risks at a more detailed level. 
 
The highest-level risks, together with the mitigation measures in place are shown below (risks below 
the highest level are not shown): - 
 

Critical Success 
Factor 

Key Risk Mitigation Measures 

 

Financial 
Viability 

 
 

a) Rapid deterioration in UK economic 
conditions 

 

b) Possible consequences of Brexit  

 

c) Welfare Reform, leading to increased 
rent arrears  

 

 

 

 

 Treasury Strategy 

 Budget process 

 Business Plan stress testing 
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Critical Success 
Factor 

Key Risk Mitigation Measures 

 

Strategy and 
Asset 
Management 

 

 

Political/ government policy developments 
adverse to the Association 

 

(i) The “Rural Exceptions site” planning 
policy may become diluted by 
national drive to build more homes  

 
(ii) Increasing interest in, and support 

for Community Land Trusts (CLTs) 
might reduce opportunities for 
English Rural’s own community-led 
approach 

 

 Advocacy and influencing 
activities 

 Business Plan stress testing 

 Operations & Communications  
Director chairing Rural Alliance 

 Leadership of 5-star plan for 
rural housing  

 Diversification of scheme types 
and sources 

 Adjustments to development 
programme 

 Bids for grant 

 Development of homes for 
market sale via subsidiary ER 
Homes  
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Financial performance 
 
   Accounts highlights, five-year summary: 

For the year ended 31 March  
 

2018 
 2017 

restated 
 

2016  

2015 
restated  2014  

 £000’s  £000's  £000's  £000's  £000's  
Comprehensive Income Statement           
Total turnover: 6,442  5,515  5,818  5,048   4,649   
Income from lettings 5,510  5,410  5,356  5,034   4,217   
Operating surplus 1,796  1,580  1,640  1,443   1,144  
Surplus for the year transferred to 
reserves  

 
462    

  
203 

 
399  516  266  

           
Statement of Financial Position           

Housing properties net of depreciation 
 

78,045 
  

77,623 
 

76,673  75,533   75,052  

Social housing grants and other grants 
 

- 
  

- 
 

-  -  (41,812)   
Other fixed assets 39  54  6  6  9   
Net current assets 4,933  5,731  7,871  10,416   (86)  
Total Assets less current liabilities 83,017  83,408  84,550   85,955   33,163   
           
Creditors (amounts due in more than 
one year) 

 
(69,764) 

  
(70,616) 

 
(71,962)  (73,765)   (21,566)   

           
Net Assets 13,253  12,792  12,588  12,190   11,597  

              
Reserves 13,253  12,792  12,588   12,190   11,597   

           
Housing properties owned at year 
end: 

    

      
           
Social housing 1,154  1,136  1,118  1,100   1,080  
           
Statistics:           
Operating surplus as % of turnover. 27.9%  28.6%  28.2%  28.6%  24.6%  
Rent losses (voids and bad debts as 
a % of rent and service charges 
receivable) 

 
 

0.4% 

  
 

(0.1%) 

 

0.3%  0.5%  0.6%  

Rent arrears (gross arrears as % of 
rent and service charges receivable) 

 
 

1.5% 

  
 

1.5% 

 

2.0%  2.1%  3.3%  
Net Worth Gearing (total loans as % 
of capital grants plus reserves) 

 
58.2% 

  
61.3% 

 
63.3%  66.0%  41.4%  

Historic Cost Gearing (total loans 
less cash as % historic cost of 
properties) 

 
 

28.0% 

  
 

29.6% 

 

28.2%  28.1%  26.0%  
 Interest cover (operating surplus as 
% of net interest payable) * 

 
132.4% 

  
118.2% 

 
132.2%  152.7%  130.2%  
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* This interest cover definition is not adjusted for non-cash items such as depreciation and is, therefore, different 
from the definitions used for the loan covenants and VFM Metrics on pages 9 and 11. 

 
Figures from 2015 onwards are not directly comparable with earlier figures due to the reclassification of 
capital grants as creditors rather than netted off fixed asset cost under FRS102. 
 
The Board is pleased to report a surplus for the year of £462k (2017: £203k). The surplus is higher this 
year compared to last year mainly due to lower write-offs of abortive development scheme costs and the 
additional surplus on the sale of two discounted local sale homes at Wickham Bishops. Cash balances 
remain high at £7.5m (2017: £7.6m) as the proceeds from the AHF loan are mostly still to be applied to 
fund our projected development programme over the next four years. In addition, the Association was 
successful in securing capital grant receipts of £699k during the year, well in excess of that anticipated. 
As schemes are completed the additional net rental income will more than offset the additional interest 
costs. In the meantime, there is a “cost of carry” of the loan which represents the opportunity cost of 
being able to commit to new developments in the knowledge that funding is already in place. 
 
Treasury management 
 
Additional borrowing facilities of £7m were secured with Santander during the year. This, together with 
the additional £6.0m to be secured with Triodos in July 2018, will provide sufficient funding along with 
existing cash balances, to fund the remaining development programme set out in the 2016-21 Business 
Strategy. 
 
Performance against loan covenants, as shown below, has been favourable, helped by the continuing 
low level of interest rates and healthy operating margins, providing capacity for future investment to 
support the 5-year business strategy. 
 
Covenant Definition Tightest Covenant Actual 
 
Interest Cover – adjusted for major repairs and 
excluding surpluses/deficits on sale of assets 
 

 
Greater than 110% 

 
170% 

Gearing – Net Borrowings / Historic Cost of Properties 
 

Less than 50% 28.0% 

Gearing – Gross Borrowings / Net Tangible Worth Less than 90% 
 

58.2% 
 

   
The “Net Tangible Worth” gearing covenant applies to the Triodos and Barclays facilities and the “Historic 
Cost of Properties” gearing covenant applies to the Santander facility. A process is underway to 
“standardise” covenants as closely as possible to reflect the impact of FRS102. It is anticipated that this 
will be completed by September 2018. 
 
Cash flows are shown in the Statement of Cash Flows on page 21.  This shows that £3.3m of cash was 
generated from operations, and £1.1m of loans were repaid.  Cash balances were used to fund 
investments in new homes and new components of £1.8m and interest payments of £1.4m.  At 31 March 
2018, cash balances were £7.5m (2017: £7.6m), and £12.0m in undrawn but available loan facilities 
were in place (2017: £5.0m).   
 
There are more than 180 properties that are currently unsecured and available for charging which should 
provide around £18m of additional borrowing capacity. 
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Future performance 
 
As noted above there is no sign that the Association’s purpose of providing and managing affordable 
rural housing will become less relevant in the future.  The Business Strategy Review process outlined 
earlier in this report increased the capacity, and thereby VFM to develop more new homes. 
 
The strategy will be underpinned by continued assurance of: 
 

 A strong governance framework, running from the Board throughout the organisation; 

 

 A robust approach to risk management, balancing risks and rewards and ensuring that 

conscious decisions are made around the risk appetite; 

 

 Strong and continued advocacy of appropriate rural housing, working with partners and other 

influencers, including providing support services to peers. 

 
The 2018 Business Plan, approved by the Board, makes full provision for the funding of the approved 
development programme, maintenance identified in the stock condition survey, and meets all existing 
funding covenants. 
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Value for Money 
 
A new Value for Money (VfM) Standard, issued by the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH), came into 
effect from April 2018. It moved the focus of the Regulator’s approach away from the primarily narrative 
VfM Statements to reporting through the statutory annual accounts by providers on progress in meeting 
their own targets, including a suite of metrics to be defined, from time to time by the RSH. 
 
The outcomes required by the new standard are that providers registered with the RSH must: 
 
(a) Clearly articulate their strategic objectives; 
(b) Have an approach agreed by the Board to the achievement of VfM in meeting those objectives 

and the demonstration of the delivery of VfM to stakeholders; 
(c) Through the strategic objectives to articulate the Board’s strategy for delivering homes that meet 

a range of needs; 
(d) Ensure that optimal benefit is derived from resources and assets to secure economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in the delivery of strategic objectives. 
 
The new VfM Standard encourages Registered Providers to provide additional measures and targets for 
which are bespoke to the organisation and which supplement the VfM metrics. The Association will 
continue to incorporate other VfM indicators and benchmarking information in its Annual VfM Strategy 
that can be viewed at www.englishrural.org.uk . This includes measurable targets and plans to address 
any areas of underperformance. 
 
The Association has produced performance figures for 2017/18 against the new metrics below. As yet, 
there are no official published benchmarks from the RSH, so instead figures from the latest Housemark 
Sector Scorecard report are shown where available. 
 
New Value for Money Metrics  
 

Metric English Rural  
2017/18 

Sector 
Scorecard 
(Housemark 
2017) * 

1 - Reinvestment % 1.9% N/A 

2 - New supply delivered %:   

A. New supply delivered (Social Housing Units)  1.6% 1.1% 

B. New supply delivered (Non-Social Housing Units)  0% N/A 
 

3 - Gearing % 28.0% 41.6% 

4 - EBITDA MRI Interest Cover (inc sales) % ** 181% 228% 

5 - Headline social housing cost per unit £2,326 £3,306 

6 - Operating Margin %:   

A. Operating Margin (social housing lettings only) 32.5% 31.6% 

B. Operating Margin (overall) 27.9% 30.3% 

7 - Return on capital employed 2.2% 4.0% 

 
* Source: Housemark – Sector Scorecard Analysis Report 2017 – Median data 
** This interest cover definition differs from that used by our funders (see page 9) as it includes surpluses 
from the sale of properties. Performance is, therefore, generally higher than for loan covenant purposes. 
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The one area where there appears to be a relative underperformance is in relation to return on capital 
employed (ROCE). The Association’s business plan forecasts show that ROCE will average 2.6% over 
the next five years but remains below the current benchmark average. One of the reasons for this 
performance is the relatively high proportion of shared ownership properties owned. The latter have 
relatively low rents charged on the retained shares, and consequently, have lower returns, reducing the 
overall return by circa 0.5%. The Association have introduced new policies which look to increase the 
return on existing and new shared ownership properties.  
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Governance Report 
 
Board members and executive officers 
 
The present Board members and Executive Officers are set out on page 1. The Board comprises up to 
twelve non-executive members and is responsible for the strategy and viability of the Association.  Board 
members are drawn from a wide background bringing together professional, commercial and other 
relevant experience.  The Board met five times during the year for regular business to discuss strategy 
and related matters.  There are two governance committees, one dealing with audit and standards and 
the other with finance and resources, which each meet as required.  
 
All members of the Board hold one share of £1 each in the Association and no member had any interest 
in any contract or arrangement with the Association except for Tony MacArthur who is a Resident Board 
Member 
 
 

Board Responsibilities & Governance 
 
Governance framework 
 
 As well as a broad range of skills and experience, the Board’s decisions are informed by the expertise 
and scrutiny from its supporting Executive Team and committee structure. The Board and the 
committees are governed and supported by English Rural’s rules, standing orders and financial 
regulations that provide a formal, structured framework for decision-making. The Association’s rules are 
based on the 2005 National Housing Federation Model for housing associations and were reviewed and 
adopted in 2008, with regulatory approval. 
 
English Rural is committed to maintaining the highest standards of governance, accountability and 
probity, and seeks to comply fully with its adopted Code of Governance, that of the National Housing 
Federation (NHF) (2015).  A requirement of the regulatory framework is the reporting of any areas of 
non-compliance with the selected Code of Governance. There have been no areas of non-compliance 
during the year. The Board has considered the National Housing Federation’s voluntary code on 
Mergers, Group Structures and Partnerships and has adopted a version of the code tailored to the 
Association’s circumstances. 
 
This governance structure is supported by a comprehensive internal audit function and regulatory 
framework process. The Executive Team is responsible for the day-to-day implementation of English 
Rural’s strategy. 
 
Compliance with the Governance and Financial Viability Standard 
 
The Association has reviewed the requirements of the Regulator’s Governance and Financial Viability 
Standard through these measures: 
 

 Adoption of the principal recommendations of the 2015 NHF revised Code of Governance; 

 An effective Board, regularly assessed for effectiveness; 

 Standing Orders which set out roles and responsibilities which are reviewed annually by the 
Board; 

 A risk management framework (regularly updated during the year) with an agreed risk appetite 
and detailed risk map; 

 A long term financial plan which has been stress tested; 

 Compliance with lender covenants with the Board monitoring compliance on a quarterly basis; 

 Sufficient liquidity to meet contractual commitments; 
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 Sufficient headroom to meet development plans; 

 An effective system of internal controls which are tested by internal audit; 

 An asset and liability register;  

 A fraud register reviewed annually by the Audit & Standards Committee; 
 
The Board was pleased to note that the Association’s Regulatory Assessments of G1 (for Governance) 
and V1 (for economic viability) were renewed during the year. After the financial year end, the 
Association underwent an In-Depth Assessment (IDA) by the Regulator. This confirmed that English 
Rural continues to meet the requirements on governance and viability set out in the Governance and 
Financial Viability Standards and maintained the highest of the four available grades in both categories. 
 
Going concern 
 
The Association has sufficient resources (including £12m of undrawn committed facilities and £7.5m of 
cash as at 31 March 2018) to finance committed development programmes, along with the Association’s 
day to day operations. The Association also has a long term financial forecast, which shows that it can 
service these debt facilities whilst continuing to comply with lenders’ covenants. 
 
On this basis, the Board has an expectation that the Association has adequate resources to continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future, being a period of at least twelve months after the date 
on which the report and financial statements are signed. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going 
concern basis in the financial statements. 
 
Data protection & confidentiality 
 
The Board have approved a Data Protection & Confidentiality Policy which, once fully adopted in 
practice, will ensure that the Association complies with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
effective from May 2018. 
  
Appointment of external auditors 
 
It is English Rural’s policy to retender the external audit every seven years. However, the current external 
auditor, Knox Cropper, has remained the incumbent provider to provide stability and advice through the 

process of introducing new accounting standards that came into effect in 2016/17. The contract will be 
retendered during 2018/19. A resolution to reappoint Knox Cropper as auditor will be proposed at the 
2018 Annual General Meeting unless, through the tender process, an alternative provider has been 
selected. 
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Statement of the Board's Responsibilities in Respect of the Accounts 
 
The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and registered social housing legislation 
require the Board to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of English Rural Housing Association Limited (“the Association”) and of the surplus 
or deficit for that period.  
 
 In preparing those financial statements, the Board is required to:-   
 

 select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently; 

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;  

 state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the Association will continue in business. 

 
The Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the Association and enable it to ensure that the Financial 
Statements comply with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and the 
Accounting Direction for Social Housing in England from April 2015. The Association is a public benefit 
entity, as defined in FRS 102 and applies the relevant paragraphs prefixed ‘PBE’ in FRS 102. 
 
The Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Association and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
Assessment of the effectiveness of internal controls 
 
The Board acknowledges its ultimate responsibility for ensuring that the Association has in place a 
system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness.   
 
Such a system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business 
objectives and to provide reasonable assurance against material financial mis-statement or loss.  The 
Association has an Audit and Standards Committee to assist and advise the Board in the audit and risk 
management processes. Key elements of the Committee’s role include ensuring that: 
 

 formal policies and procedures are in place, including the documentation of key systems and 
controls and a summary of delegated authorities, which ensures a strong control environment 
and enables the monitoring of these controls; 

 

 Robust strategic and business planning processes, with detailed financial budgets and forecasts 
are prepared which enable the Board to monitor the key business risks and financial objectives.  
Regular management accounts are prepared promptly, providing relevant, reliable and up-to-
date financial and other information.  Significant variances from budgets are investigated as 
appropriate; 

 

 all significant new initiatives, major commitments and investment projects are subject to formal 
authorisation procedures; 
 

 A sophisticated approach to treasury management, which is subject to external review each year; 
 

 Regular monitoring of loan covenants and requirements for new loan facilities; 
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 the Board reviews reports from the Executive Management Team, from the internal auditors and 
the external auditors with a view to obtaining reasonable assurance that control procedures are 
in place and are being followed; 
 

 Board approved fraud policies, covering prevention, detection and reporting, together with 
recoverability of assets; 
 

 Clearly defined management responsibilities for the identification, evaluation and control of 
significant risks; 

 

 weaknesses identified from the above reports are discussed with management and addressed 
by the Board. 

 
The Board has reviewed, on an ongoing basis with external auditors, the effectiveness of the system of 
internal control in existence at the Association for the year ended 31st March 2018 and until the date of 
approval of the annual Financial Statements. No weaknesses were found in internal financial controls 
that resulted in material losses, contingencies or uncertainties that require disclosure in the Financial 
Statements or in the auditor’s report on the Financial Statements. 
 
The Board has received an annual report from the Association’s Executive Team and Audit & Standards 
Committee confirming they have reviewed the effectiveness of the system of internal control throughout 
this year and have taken account of any changes needed to maintain the effectiveness of the risk 
management and control processes. This Board Report was approved on 11 July 2018 and signed on 
its behalf by order of the Board: 
 
Chairman     
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Independent Auditors’ Report to the members of English Rural Housing Association 
Limited 
 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of English Rural Housing Association Limited for the year 
ended 31st March 2018, which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of 
Changes in Reserves, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Cash Flows and the related 
notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and 
United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of English Rural Housing Association’s affairs as at 31st 
March 2018 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended; and 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 
2014, the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008, and the Accounting Direction for Private 
Registered Providers of Social Housing from April 2015. 

 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Association in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require 
us to report to you where: 
 
• the Board’s’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or 
• the Board have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may 
cast significant doubt about the Association’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 
 
Other information 
The other information comprises the information included in the board report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Board is responsible for the other information.  
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we 
identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the  
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other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in 
this regard. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Association and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Board Report. 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or 

 the Association has not kept proper accounting records; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we need for our audit. 
 
Responsibilities of the Board 
As explained more fully in the Statement of the Board’s responsibilities, set out on page 15, the Board 
is responsible for the preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and 
fair view, and for such internal control as the Board determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible for assessing the Association’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Board either intends to liquidate the Association or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditors/audit-assurance/auditor-s-
responsibilities-for-the-audit-of-the-fi/description-of-the-auditor%E2%80%99s-responsibilities-for . This 
description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
This report is made solely to the Association’s members, as a body, in accordance with the Co-operative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008.  Our audit work 
has been undertaken so that we might state to the Association’s members those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Association and the Association’s 
members as a body, for our audit work, for this report or for the opinion we have formed.  
Knox Cropper  8/9 Well Court 
Chartered Accountan  London 
Statutory Auditor  EC4M 9DM 
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
for the year ended 31 March 2018 

   
 

Notes 

   
 

2018 

 
2017 

restated 
 

 

     £ £  

Turnover  2d & 3   6,441,673 5,514,851  
        
Operating expenditure  3   (4,645,880) (3,935,191)  
        

Operating surplus     1,795,793 1,579,660  

        
Loss on Transfer of Engagements     - (64,903)  
        
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment     21,902 25,436  
        
Interest Receivable and Similar Income  5   22,733 31,303  
        
Interest Payable and Similar Charges  6   (1,378,908) (1,368,030)  

Surplus before tax  
 
8 

  
 

461,520 
 

203,466 
 

        
Taxation  9   - -  
        

Surplus for the year after tax     461,520 203,466  

        
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 

 
 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVES 
for the year ended 31 March 2018 

   
 

Notes 

   
 

Revenue 
reserves 

  
 

Total  

     £  £ 

Balance at 1 April 2017      12,791,785  12,791,785 

Surplus from statement of comprehensive income for 
the year 

    461,520  461,520 

Balance as at 31 March 2018     13,253,305  13,253,305 

        
 
All activities reported above, both in the current year and preceding year, relate to continuing activities. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
as at 31st March 2018 

 Notes  2018  2017   
    £  £   
Fixed assets         
 
Social housing properties 

 
10 

   
78,044,736 

  
77,623,317 

  

Office equipment and leasehold 
improvements  

 
11 

   
39,223 

  
54,136 

  

    78,083,959  77,677,453   

Current assets         
         
Properties developed for sale 12   -  582,904   
Trade and other debtors 13   328,041  246,975   
Cash and cash equivalents    7,506,339  7,651,667   

    7,834,380  8,481,546   
         
         
Less: Creditors: amounts falling due 
within one year 

 
14 

  
(2,900,854) 

 
(2,750,719) 

  

         
Net current assets    4,933,526  5,730,827   
         

Total assets less current liabilities    83,017,485  83,408,280   
         
Creditors: amounts falling due after more 
than one year 

 
15 

  
(69,764,132) 

 
(70,616,447) 

  

         

Total net assets    
13,253,353  12,791,833 

  

         
Capital and reserves         
         
Non-equity share capital  16   48  48   
Revenue Reserve    13,253,305  12,791,785   

    13,253,353  12,791,833   

 
These financial statements were approved by the Board on 11th July 2018 and signed on its behalf by: 

 
 

______________________________ 
(Board Member) 

 
______________________________ 

(Board Member) 
 

______________________________ 
(Company Secretary) 

 
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
for the year ended 31st March 2018 

  
 
Notes 

  
 

2018 

  
 

2017 
restated 

   £  £ 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

 
 

19 

 

3,286,376 

 

2,062,380 

      
Cash flow from investing activities      
      
Property expenditure   (1,818,138)  (2,600,694) 
Capital grants received   774,000  49,390 
Office equipment purchases   (14,088)  (57,232) 
Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets   26,000  46,880 
Interest received   22,733  31,303 

   (1,009,493)  (2,530,353) 

      
Cash flow from financing activities  
 

     

Finance charges   (1,256,349)  (1,374,068) 
Loan issue costs   (95,600)  (4,190) 
Loans received 
Loans received on Transfer of Engagements 

  - 
- 

 - 
92,125 

Loans repaid   (1,070,263)  (1,017,955) 
Proceeds from issue of shares   1  6 

    (2,422,211)  (2,304,082) 

      

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (145,328)  (2,772,055) 

      

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   7,651,667     10,423,722 
      
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   7,506,339  7,651,667 

      
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
for the year ended 31st March 2018 

 
 

1. Legal status 
 

The Association is registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 
2014 and is also registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as a Registered Provider 
as defined by the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008. 

 
  
2. Principal Accounting Policies 
 

(a)  Basis of accounting 
 

The financial statements of the Association are prepared on an historical cost basis and 
are in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK GAAP) including 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) and the Housing SORP 2014: Statement of 
Recommended Practice for Registered Social Housing Providers and comply with the 
Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social Housing 2015. The Board 
is satisfied that the current accounting policies are the most appropriate for the 
Association. 
 
 

(b)  Going concern 
 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis after 
consideration of the future prospects of the Association and the preparation of long term 
financial forecasts and plans which include an assessment of the availability of funding 
and the certainty of cash flow from rental of social housing stock. 
 

 (c)  Accounting judgements and estimations 
 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical 
experience, advice from qualified experts where required or appropriate and other 
factors. Judgements have been made in determining the main components and useful 
lives of property, plant and equipment for depreciation purposes and the likelihood of 
any impairment.  
 
Estimations have been made internally regarding the recoverable amount of rental and 
other trade receivables and the allocation of costs for mixed tenure development 
schemes. The contingent liability relating to the Association’s possible obligation to pay 
money to the Social Housing Pension Scheme (SHPS), were the last active member of 
the scheme to leave pensionable employment, has been estimated by the Scheme’s 
actuary. This calculation includes estimations of life expectancy, salary growth, discount 
rates and inflation. 
 

(d)  Turnover and revenue recognition 
 

Turnover represents rental income receivable, amortised capital grant, income from the 
sale of shared ownership and other properties developed for outright sale and other 
income and are recognised in relation to the period when the goods or services have 
been supplied. Rental income is recognised when the property is available for let. Income 
from property sales is recognised on legal completion. Sales of properties developed for 
outright sale are included in Turnover and Cost of Sales. 
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(e)  Service charges 
 

Service charge income and costs are recognised on an accruals basis. The Group 
operates variable service charges on a scheme by scheme basis in full consultation with 
residents. The charges will include an allowance for the surplus or deficit from prior years, 
with the surplus being returned to residents by a reduced charge and a deficit being 
recovered by a higher charge. Where periodic expenditure is required a provision may be 
built up over the years, in consultation with the residents; until these costs are incurred 
this liability is held in the Statement of Financial Position within current creditors. 

 
(f) Housing properties and depreciation 
 

In accordance with SORP 2014, the Group operates a full component accounting policy 
in relation to the capitalisation and depreciation of its completed housing stock. Housing 
properties (in development and completed) are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Staff costs and overheads which 
are directly attributable to bringing housing properties into working condition for their 
intended use are capitalised. However, interest incurred during the development phase 
is not capitalised and instead expensed to the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Housing properties are split between land, structure and major components which require 
periodic replacement. Replacement or refurbishment of such major components is 
capitalised and depreciated over their estimated useful lives which have been set taking 
into account professional advice. Freehold land is not subject to depreciation. 
 
Major components are treated as separate assets and depreciated over their expected 
useful economic lives at the following rates: 
 
          Economic Life 
      (years) 
Land           n/a 
Bathrooms          30  
Heating systems              15 -20  
Kitchens          20  
Electrics          40  
Mechanical Systems        30  
Roofs          70  
Structure                  100  
Windows and doors               20-25  
 
Housing assets are depreciated from the month of acquisition, or in the case of a larger 
project, from the month of completion. Where there is evidence of impairment, the fixed 
assets are written down to the fair value after deducting costs to sell, and any write down 
is charged to operating surplus. 
 
Housing properties in the course of construction are held at cost and not depreciated. 
They are transferred to completed properties when handed over for letting or sale. 
 
Any surplus arising on first tranche sales of shared ownership properties are restricted to 
the “overall surplus” which is defined as the difference between the net present value of 
cash flows and cost. The Association charges a rent on the retained percentage of the 
property. Therefore, the net cost allocated to first tranche sale is the balance after allowing 
for the proportion of the property that is expected to be retained by the Association.   



Page 24 

ENGLISH RURAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 
 
 
 

(g) Impairment 
 

Annually housing properties are assessed for impairment indicators. Where indicators 
are identified an assessment for impairment is undertaken comparing the asset's 
carrying amount to its recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset is 
deemed to exceed its recoverable amount, the asset is written down to its recoverable 
amount. The resulting impairment loss is recognised as expenditure in the statement of 
comprehensive income.  

 (h) Office equipment and leasehold improvements 
 

Office Equipment is depreciated over 3 years and leasehold improvements are 
depreciated over the term of the lease of 10 years. 

 
 (i) Government and other grants 

 
Social housing grant (SHG), receivable from Homes England, and other capital grants 
are recognised in income over the expected useful life of the housing property structure 
under the accruals model.  
 
SHG must be recycled by the Association under certain conditions, if a property is sold, 
or if another relevant event takes place. In these cases, the SHG can be used for projects 
approved by Homes England. However, SHG may have to be repaid if certain conditions 
are not met. If grant is not required to be recycled or repaid, any unamortised grant is 
recognised as Turnover. In certain circumstances, SHG may be repayable, and, in that 
event, is a subordinated unsecured repayable debt. 
 

(j) Financial instruments 
 

The Association has determined that its financial instruments meet the criteria of a basic 
financial instrument as defined in Section 11 of FRS 102 are accounted for under an 
amortised historical cost model. This includes loans where there are two-way breakage 
cost clauses as part of the terms of the loan agreement. 
 

 (k) Properties held for disposal 
 

Where the Association has identified properties to be sold within the short term, they have 
been transferred to current assets. 
 

 (l) Works to existing properties 
 
Where a major component of a housing property is replaced or restored, the works are 
capitalised. All other costs of works to existing properties are charged to the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income. 
 

 (m) Taxation 
 
The Association is accepted as a charity by the Inland Revenue. Income and capital gains 
of the Association are generally exempt from tax if applied for charitable purposes. 
There is no provision required for deferred tax. 
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 (n) Value added tax 
 

The Association is registered for VAT and accordingly, where specifically applicable, 
expenditure incurred in selling shared ownership schemes is shown net of VAT.  All other 
expenditure is shown inclusive of VAT. 
 

 (o) Apportionment of management expenses 
 

Management expenses are allocated to activities either directly or on the basis of staff 
time spent on the activity.  
 

  (p) Pension costs 
 
 The Association’s employees were entitled to join the Social Housing Pension Scheme 

(SHPS), a defined benefit funded scheme, until 2005 when it was closed to new 
members. The scheme is a multi-employer scheme and the actuary has confirmed that it 
is not practical to allocate the assets and liabilities of the scheme between participating 
employers. Pension costs are therefore reflected in the accounts when payments to the 
pension scheme fall due. This treatment is consistent with the treatment adopted in 
previous years. 

 
 Full details of the pension scheme’s financial position are set out in notes 20 and 21. 
 
 Since the advent of pensions auto-enrolment, new employees are automatically enrolled 

into the SHPS (defined contribution) scheme, with the Association making a contribution 
as required by the regulations and the Association’s policy. All employers’ contributions 
are reflected in the accounts as costs as they fall due. There are now 7 staff members 
contributing to this scheme.  
 

 (q) Holiday pay accrual 
 
 A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which has 

accrued at the balance sheet date and carried forward to future periods. This is 
measured at the undiscounted salary cost of the future holiday entitlement so accrued 
at the balance sheet date.
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3.  PARTICULARS OF TURNOVER, OPERATING COSTS AND OPERATING SURPLUS  
 
 
 Note -------------------------------- 2018 --------------------------------  -------------------------------- 2017 restated------------------ 

 
   

Turnover 
Cost of 
Sales 

Operating 
Costs 

Operating 
Surplus 

  
Turnover 

Cost of 
Sales 

Operating 
Costs 

Operating 
Surplus 

  £ £ £ £  £ £ £ £ 
Social Housing Lettings:    3          

General needs housing 
 

5,179,315 - (3,256,992) 1,922,323 
 

5,081,800 - (3,151,847) 1,929,953 

Shared ownership accommodation 
 
330,861 - (464,696) (133,835) 

 
328,058 - (470,965) (142,907) 

  
5,510,176 - (3,721,688) 1,788,488 

 
5,409,858 - (3,622,812) 1,787,046 

           
Other Social Housing Activities:           

1st Tranche shared ownership sales 
 
289,500 (299,317) (6,015) (15,832)  - - - - 

Discounted Local Sales  
513,750 (381,631) (6,015) 126,104  - - -     - 

Other income  
128,247 - (107,143) 21,104  104,993 - (75,175) 29,818 

Abortive development costs  
- -    (23,436)    (23,436)  - - (118,277) (118,277) 

Non-capitalised development costs  - - (100,635) (100,635)  - - (118,927) (118,927) 

 
 
931,497 (680,948) (243,244) 7,305  104,993 - (312,379) (207,386) 

 
 

6,441,673 (680,948) (3,964,932) 1,795,793  5,514,851 - (3,935,191) 1,579,660 
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4.  PARTICULARS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FROM SOCIAL HOUSING LETTINGS 
 
 
 

--------------------------- 2018-----------------------------  ---------------------------- 2017 restated------------------ 

 General 
Needs 

Housing 

Shared 
Ownership 

Accommodation 

 
 

Total 

 General 
Needs 

Housing 

Shared 
Ownership 

Accommodation 

 
 

Total 
 £ £ £  £ £ £ 
Rent receivable net of identifiable service charges 4,713,276 165,043 4,878,319  4,622,697 158,884 4,781,581 
Service charges receivable 140,112 63,457 203,569  139,413 66,811 206,224 
Grants released from deferred income 325,927 102,361 428,288  319,690 102,363 422,053 

Turnover from Social Housing Lettings 5,179,315 330,861 5,510,176  5,081,800 328,058 5,409,858 

Housing Management 648,828 176,825 825,653  676,113 181,996 858,109 

Housing Services 312,720 178,157 490,877  294,498 179,925 474,423 

Routine Maintenance 485,152 - 485,152  440,676 - 440,676 

Planned Maintenance 323,296 - 323,296  309,057 - 309,057 

Major Repairs Expenditure 228,199 - 228,199  219,139 - 219,139 

Bad Debts 963 - 963  (21,694) - (21,694) 

Depreciation of housing properties 1,257,834 109,714 1,367,548  1,234,058 109,044 1,343,102 

Operating costs on social housing lettings 3,256,992 464,696 3,721,688  3,151,847 470,965 3,622,812 

Operating surplus on social housing lettings 1,922,323 (133,835) 1,788,488  1,929,953 (142,907) 1,787,046 

Void Losses 19,642 - 19,642  15,289 - 15,289 
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5. INTEREST RECEIVABLE AND SIMILAR INCOME 

    2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Interest Receivable on Bank Deposit Accounts 22,733  31,303 

    

6. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES 
 2018  2017 

restated 
 £  £ 
Interest on loans   1,185,410  1,294,070 

Non-Utilisation Fees 70,939  79,997 

Amortisation of Issue Costs & Bond Proceeds Premium  122,559  (6,037) 

 1,378,908  1,368,030 
 

7. EMOLUMENTS AND EXPENSES 
 

a) Directors’ Emoluments and Expenses 
 
The Directors are defined as the Board and the Executive Management Team. With the 
exception of the Executive Management Team, who comprise the Association’s key 
management personnel, the directors are non-executive and do not receive emoluments. The 
Executive Management Team comprised 4 members. 
 2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Total Emoluments 406,761  376,772 

Emoluments of highest paid director excluding pension 
contribution 

 
122,375 

  
117,474 

The Chief Executive has a stakeholder pension plan. The total 
contribution amounts to 5% of pensionable salary, amounting 
to £5,631. 

   

Total expenses reimbursed to the directors and not 
chargeable to United Kingdom taxation 

 
14,245 

  
11,773 

  
No. 

  
No. 

The full time equivalent number of staff whose remuneration 
fell within each band of £10,000 from £60,000 upwards was: 
£120,000 - £129,999 
£110,000 - £119,999 
£100,000 - £109,999 
£ 90,000 -  £ 99,999 
£ 80,000 -  £ 89,999 
£ 70,000 -  £ 79,999 
£ 60,000 -  £ 69,999 

 
 

1 
- 
1 
1 
- 
1 
- 

  
 

1 
- 
- 
1 
1 
1 
- 

   
 

b) Employee Costs 
 

£     £ 

Salaries 940,508     899,427 
Social Security Costs  105,227  98,659 
Pension Costs  117,516  115,843 
Less: Capitalised Staff Costs  (101,461)      (98,242) 

 1,061,790  1,015,687 

  
No. 

  
No. 

Average weekly number of employees (expressed as full-time 
equivalent and including the Executive Management Team)  

 
 

19 

  
 

19 
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8. SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION 
 
 The surplus on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging: 
 

 2018  2017 
 £  £ 

Auditor’s remuneration including VAT:    
     In their capacity as auditors  5,645  5,373 
     For other services -  - 
Depreciation    
  Housing Properties 1,367,548  1,343,102 
  Office Equipment and leasehold improvements 29,000  9,013 

    
    

9. TAXATION 
 
English Rural Housing Association Limited is an exempt charity registered with the Regulator for Social 
Housing and is exempt from liability to taxation on its income and capital gains. 

 
10. FIXED ASSETS 

   
Completed 
Properties 
for Letting 

Completed 
Shared 
Owned 

Properties 

 
Properties 

in 
Development 

 
 
 

Total 

 £ £ £ £ 

Cost     

At 1st April 2017 74,777,672 10,914,274 3,500,928 89,192,874 
Additions: new properties 4,681 - 1,435,653 1,440,334 
Works to existing properties 275,373 - 18,001 293,374 
Components written off (119,010) - - (119,010) 
Disposals/Staircasing Sales (4,098) - - (4,098) 
Aborted development scheme costs - - (23,436) (23,436) 
Transferred to completed schemes 2,558,189  (2,558,189) - 
Transferred from current assets (Note 12)  82,793  82,793 

At 31st March 2018 77,492,807 10,997,067 2,372,957 90,862,831 

     

Depreciation     

At 1st April 2017 10,229,047 1,340,510 - 11,569,557 
Charge for Year 1,257,834 109,714 - 1,367,548 
Released on Disposal (119,010) - - (119,010) 

At 31st March 2018 11,367,871 1,450,224 - 12,818,095 

     

Net Book Value      

At 31st March 2018 66,124,936 9,546,843 2,372,957 78,044,736 

     

At 31st March 2017 64,548,625 9,573,764 3,500,928 77,623,317 

     

   2018 2017 
   £ £ 

Expenditure on Existing Properties:    

Capitalised  293,374 209,909 
Charged to Income and Expenditure Account  231,203 222,789 

  524,577 432,698 
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11. OFFICE EQUIPMENT/LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 

  
Leasehold 

Improvements  

 
Office 

Equipment  

 
Total  

Cost £ £ £ 
At 1st  April 2017 17,034 155,926 172,960 
Written off in year (17,034) (107,605) (124,639) 
Additions at Cost - 14,087 14,087 

At 31st March 2018 - 62,408 62,408 

    
Depreciation    
At 1st  April 2017 (15,852) (102,972) (118,824) 
Written off in year 17,034 107,606 124,640 
Charged in year (1,182) (27,819) (29,001) 

At 31st March 2018 - (23,185) (23,185) 

    
Net book value    

At 31st March 2018 - 39,223 39,223 

    

At 31st March 2017 1,182 52,954 54,136 

 
 
12. SHARED OWNERSHIP PROPERTIES DEVELOPED FOR SALE 

   
 

 2018 

 
 

2017 
  £ £ 
At 1st April   582,904 - 
Expenditure during the year  180,837 582,904 
Transferred to Fixed Assets  (82,793) - 
Transferred to Cost of Sales  (680,948) - 

At 31st March   - 582,904 

 
 

13. DEBTORS 
 2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Arrears of Rent and Service Charges 87,943  98,713 
Provision for Doubtful Debts (21,683)  (23,810) 

 66,260  74,902 
Legal Fees due from Tenants 2,150  2,383 
Recharges-tenants  31,655  18,680 
Other Recharges 2,280  8,445 
VAT Recoverable (3,538)  (2,001) 
Deposit for Highway Works 71,940  18,940 
Sundry Debtors and Prepayments 157,294  125,625 

 328,041  246,975 
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14. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 

    

 2018  2017 

 £  £ 

Sinking fund 507,448  452,246 
Other Creditors and Accruals 504,544  516,327 
Recycled capital grant fund (Note 22) 32,621  32,506 
Employee Benefits – annual leave carried forward 16,938  22,958 
Deferred income – capital grants 428,947  426,607 
Grant in advance 75,000  - 
Pension Liability 20,000  19,000 
Building Retentions 128,819  111,492 
Building Creditors 118,870  159,299 
Housing Loans 1,067,667  1,010,284 

 2,900,854  2,750,719 

 
15. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR 

    

 2018  2017 

 £  £ 

Housing loans  31,906,294  33,006,981 
Deferred income – capital grants 37,760,838  37,492,466 

Pension provision 97,000  117,000 

 69,764,132  70,616,447 

  
 Housing Loans 

Borrowings are repayable as follows: 
    

Due in less than 1 year 1,067,667  1,010,284 

Due between 1 and 2 years 1,086,509  1,032,041 
Due between 2 and 5 years 3,390,685  3,239,444 
Due after 5 years 27,429,100  28,735,496 

Due after more than one year 31,906,294  33,006,981 

Total 32,973,961  34,017,265 

 
The loan facilities are provided by four funders and a bond issue through the Government’s 
Affordable Housing Guarantee Scheme (AHF Loan), the funders being Santander, Barclays, 
Orchardbrook and Triodos. Loan interest rates range from 1.40% to 11.50% per annum (2017: 
1.40% to 11.50%). The average rate achieved over the year was 3.31% (2017: 3.53%). Interest 
on housing loans is charged to the statement of comprehensive income in the year that it is 
incurred. The housing loans are secured by first fixed charges over the Association’s housing 
properties. The total undrawn loan facilities at 31 March 2018 were £12m (2017: £5.0m). Issue 
costs were incurred for the Triodos Bank, Santander and AHF loans and are amortised to the 
statement of comprehensive income.  
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Loan balances were as follows: 

    2018  2017 

Lender       

    £  £ 

Barclays Bank    5,655,893  6,045,951 
Triodos Bank     16,120,720  16,799,645 
AHF plc    11,519,723  11,567,200 
Orchardbrook    90,845  92,125 
Issue Costs    (413,220)  (487,656) 

Total    32,973,961  34,017,265 

 
The loan balance against AHF plc is made up of the £10m nominal amount borrowed and the 
unamortised excess proceeds to date above the nominal amount. 
 
Deferred income – capital grants 
 

   Total 
Capital grants received   £ 
At 1st April 2017   42,660,723 
Grant received during the year   699,000 
Grant recycled during the year   - 

At 31st March 2018   43,359,723 

    
Less grant amortisation    
    
At 1st April 2017   4,741,650 
Grant amortised for year   428,288 

At 31st March 2018   5,169,938 

    
    

Net deferred income at 31st March 2018   38,189,785 

    

Net deferred income at 31st March 2017   37,919,073 

    
 

 2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Amount due to be released in less than one year 428,947  426,607 
Amount due to be released in more than one year 37,760,838  37,492,466 

 38,189,785  37,919,073 

 

16. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL 
 2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Shares of £1 each – allotted, issued and fully paid 
at 31st March 2017 

48  42 

Issued during the year 1  9 
Cancelled during the year (1)  (3) 

Shares of £1 each – allotted, issued and fully paid  
at 31st March 2018 48 

 
48 

 
The shares provide Members with the right to vote at General Meeting, but they do not provide 
any rights to dividends or distributions, if the Association is wound up or dissolved.  When a 
shareholder ceases to be a shareholder, his or her share shall be cancelled.  The amount paid 
up becomes the property of the Association. 
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17. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 

 2018  2017 
 £  £ 
Capital expenditure that has been contracted for but 
has not been provided for in the Financial Statements 

4,159,020 
 

839,680 

 
Capital expenditure that has been authorised by the 
Board but has not yet been contracted for 

12,444,513 
 

11,991,762 

Total 16,603,533  12,831,442 

Proposed financing of above expenditure:    

     Grants 1,991,750  559,000 

     Other Subsidy 2,483,777  1,550,000 

     Loans & Cash 9,673,006  8,642,442 

     Property sales 2,455,000  2,080,000 

 16,603,533  12,831,442 

 
18. HOUSING STOCK 

 Units in 
Development 

Units in 
Management 

 2018 

No. 

2017 

No. 

2018 

No. 

2017 

No. 
     

The number of units of housing    
accommodation under development and in 
management at 31st March 2017 and 31st 
March 2018 were: 

    

General Needs Housing - social rent - - 647 647 

General Needs Housing - affordable rent  78 76 124 116 

General Needs Housing – intermediate rent - - 11 3 

Shared Ownership accommodation 10 10 372 370 

Total Units Owned or in development 
88 86 1,154 1,136 

Units Managed on behalf of other registered 
providers 

- - 83 51 

 88 86 1,237 1,187 
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19. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 
 Reconciliation of surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities 

 2018  2017 
restated 

 
 £  £ 
Surplus for the year 461,520  203,466 
Adjustments for non-cash items:    
Depreciation and assets written off 1,396,548  1,352,116 
Aborted scheme costs 23,436  118,277 
Write- off share capital (1)  - 
Decrease in trade and other debtors (81,067)  (36,763) 
Increase in trade and other creditors 37,516  129,950 
Decrease in provisions (40,465)  (11,000) 
Decrease/(Increase) in properties developed for sale 582,904  (582,904) 
Adjustments for investing or financing activities:    
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (21,902)  (25,436) 
Government grants utilised during the year (428,288)  (422,053) 
Interest Receivable (22,733)  (31,303) 
Interest Payable 1,378,908  1,368,030 

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 3,286,376  2,062,380 

  

  
20. SOCIAL HOUSING PENSION SCHEME (SHPS) DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME 

 
English Rural Housing Association Limited has two members of staff in the Social Housing 
Pension DB Scheme (the Scheme). As explained in the Notes to Financial Statements, this DB 
option was closed to new staff rom 2005. Under auto-enrolment new staff are enrolled into the 
SHPS Defined Contribution (DC) scheme. 
 
It is not possible in the normal course of events to identify on a consistent and reasonable basis 
the share of underlying assets and liabilities belonging to individual participating employers with 
a DB scheme. This is because the Scheme is a multi-employer scheme where the Scheme assets 
are co-mingled for investment purposes, and benefits are paid from total Scheme assets. 
Accordingly, due to the nature of the Scheme, the accounting charge for the period represents 
the employer contribution payable. In addition, a contracted deficit contribution (see below) is also 
charged as an employer cost. In 2017/18 this amounted to £19k. 
 
The Trustee commissions an actuarial valuation of the Scheme every three years. The main 
purpose of the valuation is to determine the financial position of the Scheme in order to address 
the level of future contributions required so that the Scheme can meet its pension obligations as 
they fall due. 
 
The last formal valuation of the Scheme was performed as at 30 September 2014 by a 
professionally qualified Actuary using the Projected Unit Method. Provisional results indicate that 
the market value of the Scheme’s assets at the valuation date was £3,123 million. The valuation 
revealed a shortfall of assets compared with the value of liabilities of £1,323 million, equivalent to 
a past service funding level of 70.0%. 
 
 
SHPS (DB) deficit payment agreement 
 
In respect of the DB element of the scheme, the Association has a contractual obligation under 
an agreement to pay additional deficit payments to SHPS totalling £123k over the next 9 years 
to 2027. In calculating the net present value of the liability included within provisions the 
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association has used a discount rate based on a market rate AA corporate bond for the same 
period as the contractual obligations. 

 
 
                                                                   

             £’000 
 
At the start of the year 

 
 

136 

Unwinding of the discount factor (interest expense)   2 

Deficit contribution paid   (19) 

Remeasurements - impact of any change in 
assumptions 

  (2) 

Remeasurements - amendments to the contribution 
schedule 

  - 

Provision at end of period   117 

 
 

During the year ended 31 March 2018 the association received no notification of changes to the 
additional deficit payment to SHPS (DB). 
 

 
21. CONTINGENT LIABILITY 
 

Under the Occupational Pension Schemes (Employer Debt and Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2008, an employer debt may become due, in respect of the DB scheme, in the event 
of an employer ceasing to participate in a multi-employer pension scheme. 
 
As the Association has closed the scheme to new entrants, then a debt could crystallise under 
the current regulations when the last active DB or DC member leaves pensionable service, should 
the scheme not be fully funded on a buy-out basis at that time. The potential employer debt was 
£1,046,661 as at 30th September 2016 (30th September 2015: £760,828). The updated valuation 
for 30 September 2017 is not yet available from the Scheme actuary. 
 
The Board has taken steps to mitigate against the possibility of the debt crystallising. This includes 
the decision that the SHPS DC pension is the Association’s qualifying scheme for the purposes 
of pension auto-enrolment. As the debt, if any, is not likely to crystallise in the foreseeable future, 
no provision is reflected in these accounts. There are currently 7 members of staff who are active 
members of SHPS.   

 

 
22. RECYCLED CAPITAL GRANT FUND 
 

 2018 2017 

                        £                          £ 

As at 1 April 32,506 9,075 

Grants recycled - 23,360 

Interest accrued 115 71 

As at 31 March 32,621 32,506 

   

23. RELATED PARTIES 
 

There is one resident on the Board. His transactions with the Association continue to be on the 
same terms as for other residents. The Board have confirmed that there are no other related party 
transactions. 
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24. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS 

 
The future minimum lease payments of leases are as set out below. Leases relate to office 
accommodation and office equipment. 
 
Operating lease payments are as follows: 
        

 2018 2017 

 
Land & Buildings 

£ £ 

Due in less than 1 year 77,992 29,582 

Due between 2 and 5 years 265,718 11,984  

Due after 5 years - - 

Other   
Due in less than 1 year 20,125 18,295 

Due between 2 and 5 years 53,703 68,339 

Due after 5 years - - 

As at 31 March 417,538 128,200 

 
 
25. SUBSIDIARY – ER HOMES LIMITED 

 
English Rural Housing Association is parent company to a wholly owned subsidiary, ER Homes 
Limited. ER Homes Limited is incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company 
number 10538606 whose registered office is 7a Strutton Ground, London SW1P 2HY. ER Homes 
Limited purpose is to build and sale properties on the open market. ER Homes Limited had not 
started trading during the accounting period.  


